State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on June 13, 2022, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Chairman Robin Sullivan, Commissioners Homer Wright, Jimmy Barron, Cynthia S. Pearson, and Russell Johnson. Commissioner Chad Copeland was absent.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of May 23, 2022, as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the Retail Beer (Off Premises Only) license request for Outtatowner Kountry Store, LLC located at 7480 Alabama Highway 130 Banks, Alabama 36005. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commission Barron made a motion to approve the Revenue Commissioner's request to hire Stephanie Gibson as a Revenue Customer Service Representative I at a Grade B, Step 2. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to adopt Resolution 2022-0613 to approve a one-time cost of living raise for the retirees of Pike County Commission to be paid in October 2022, as approved by the Legislator of the State of Alabama. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve an appropriation to the City of Brundidge in the amount of \$20,592.25. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

| Attest: | | |
|-------------|----------|--|
| | Chairman | |